
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 3028 

ANSWERED ON 22ND MARCH, 2022 

  

SETTING UP OF FOOD PARK  

  

3028. SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH: 

SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:  
                                    

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of food processing parks approved and being established in all over the 

country during the last five years, State-wise;  

 

(b) the status of all those food processing parks;  

 

(c) the number of proposals received by the Government from the State of Bihar for setting 

up of food parks and the status of the said proposals along with the number of proposals 

approved by the Government; and 

  

(d) the number of food parks in Bihar at present and the details of the employment and 

revenue generated therefrom?  

  

  

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 
 

(a) & (b): Ministry has approved 10 Mega Food Parks (MFPs) and 68 Agro Processing Clusters 

(APCs) (similar to mini food parks) during the last five years in the country. Details of these 

MFPs and APCs along with their status is at Annexure-I & Annexure-II respectively.  

  

(c) & (d): Ministry has received 4 and 5 proposals for setting up of MFPs and APCs respectively 

during the last five years from the State of Bihar. Out of these, one MFP project and one APC 

project have been approved by the Ministry. Presently one Mega Food park and one Agro 

Processing cluster projects are under implementation in the state of Bihar. 

  

 

***** 

  

   

  



 

 ANNEXURE-I  

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3028 FOR ANSWER ON 22ND MARCH, 2022 

REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FOOD PARK”.  

 

State-wise status of Mega Food Parks approved during the last five years in the country 
  

S.  

No. 

Name of SPV/IA State Status of 

implementation 

1 M/s Rongoge Mega Food Park, Pvt. Ltd, 

Papum Pare 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Under Implementation 

2 M/s Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt. Limited,  

Mehsana 

Gujarat Under Implementation 

3 Haryana State Coop. Supply and  Marketing 

Federation Ltd (HAFED), Rohtak 

Haryana Under Implementation 

4 M/s Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd., Mandya Karnataka Under Implementation 

5 Manipur Food Industries Corporation Ltd., 

Kakching 

Manipur Under Implementation 

6 Meghalaya Industrial Development 

Corporation Ltd. (MIDC), North Garo Hills 

Meghalaya Under Implementation 

7 M/s DoysAgri Resources Pvt Ltd, Dimapur,  Nagaland Under Implementation 

8 Tamil Nadu State Agricultural Marketing 

Board, Tirunelveli 

Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

9 M/s Bihar Industrial Area Development 

Authority(BIADA) 
Bihar 

In-principle approved 

10 M/s Shree Ram Mega Food Park Private 

Limited 

Rajasthan In-principle approved 

  

  

  



 

 ANNEXURE-II 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3028 FOR ANSWER ON 22ND MARCH, 2022 

REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FOOD PARK”.  

 

State-wise status of Agro Processing Clusters approved during the last five years in the 

country 

  

S.  

No. 

Name of the Project  

Execution Agency (PEA) 

District State Status 

1 M/s CRPL Visakhapatnam Cold Chain Private 

Limited 

Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh Under Implementation 

2 M/s Aalamandha Food Park,  Vizianagarm,  Andhra Pradesh Under Implementation 

3 M/s BVG GHA HAA PATI  Lohit Arunachal Pradesh  Under Implementation 

4 M/s Subh Karan Food Park Kamrup (Rural) Assam  Under Implementation 

5 M/s Jai Shree Krishna Developers Tinsukia Assam  Under Implementation 

6 M/s Surindera Agro Processing Cluster Sonitpur Assam  Under Implementation 

7 M/s Sumitra Agrotech Food Park Darrang Assam  Under Implementation 

8 M/s Salt Range Agri Solutions LLP Morigaon Assam  Under Implementation 

9 M/s KarbiAnglong Autonomous Council Karbianglong Assam  Under Implementation 

10 M/s Shreekangan Food Park  Begusarai Bihar Under Implementation 

11 M/s Varda Energy and Engineering Pvt. Ltd. Bemetara Chhattisgarh Under Implementation 

12 M/s Kripal Agro Park Pvt. Ltd. Rajnand gaon Chhattisgarh Under Implementation 

13 M/s. Daman Food Park LLP Silvasa, 

Dadar& Nagar 

Haveli 

Dadra and Nagar  

Haveli and  

Daman and Diu 

Under Implementation 

14 M/s Patel Retail Pvt. Ltd. Kutch Gujarat Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

15 M/s Shukun Builders Private Limited Banaskantha Gujarat Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

16 M/s J R Foods & Beverages Navsari Gujarat Under Implementation 

17 M/s Yash Industries Valsad Gujarat Under Implementation 

18 M/s Maharaja Dehydration Pvt. Ltd. Bhavnagar Gujarat Under Implementation 

19 M/s Shree Shyam Snacks Food Private Limited  Hisar Haryana Core processing & 

basic enabling 

infrastructure 

completed. 

20 M/s Karnal Food Pack Cluster Limited Karnal Haryana Under Implementation 

21 M/s Great Himalayan Farm Fresh Kangra HP Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

22 M/s ZumZumAgri Fresh Shopian J&K Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

23  M/s Hiriyur Food Park Private Limited Chitradurga Karnataka Under Implementation 

24  M/s GEM Food Park LLP Devanagere Karnataka Under Implementation 

25 M/s Agro Cluster Vijayapura/ 

Bijapur 

Karnataka Under Implementation 

26 M/s Udupi Food Park Udupi Karnataka Under Implementation 

27 M/s Chendayad Granites Private Limited Wayanad Kerala  Under Implementation 

28 M/s Synthite Industries Private Limited Ernakulam Kerala Under Implementation 

29 M/s Nimar Agro Park  Barwani Madhya Pradesh Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 



 

30 M/s Bharti Agro Cluster Betul Madhya Pradesh Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

31 M/s Prashun Foods Pvt Ltd Dhar Madhya Pradesh Under Implementation 

32 M/s Mekalsuta Agro Farmer Producer Company 

Limited 

Shajapur Madhya Pradesh Under Implementation 

33 M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer Company  

Limited 

Nashik Maharashtra Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

34 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Limited Nanded Maharashtra Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

35 M/s Swabhimani Co-op Industrial Estate Ltd.  Kolhapur Maharashtra Under Implementation 

36 M/s Kisan Sampada Food Park Industries  Nagpur Maharashtra Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

37 M/s Madhur Food Park LLP Dhule Maharashtra Under Implementation 

38 M/s Divyansh Agro and Food Park  Bhandara Maharashtra Under Implementation 

39 M/s Reva Tapi Valley Industrial Development Nandurbar Maharashtra Under Implementation 

40 M/s PravinMasalewale Satara Maharashtra Under Implementation 

41 M/s Kisan Agro Food Park  Palghar Maharashtra Under Implementation 

42 M/s BahetiKrushiSamuha LLP Washim Maharashtra Under Implementation 

43 M/s Chinteshwar Agro Processing Pvt Ltd Beed,  Maharashtra Under Implementation 

44 M/s Sadguru Food Park Raigad,  Maharashtra Under Implementation 

45 M/s Megha Agro Park RiBhoi Megahalaya Under Implementation 

46 M/s SMS Food Park Jalandhar Punjab Under Implementation 

47 M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds  Muktsar Punjab Under Implementation 

48 M/s T R Mega Foods and Beverages LLP Firozpur Punjab Under Implementation 

49 M/s Greenfields Agro Park Tonk Rajasthan Under Implementation 

50 M/s Shrirudraksh Agro Processing Private Limited Jodhpur Rajasthan Under Implementation 

51 M/s Gatik Food Library Jaipur,  Rajasthan Under Implementation 

52 M/s JFK International Coimbatore Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

53 M/s P Duraisamy Maharaja Rice Mills Pvt Ltd Tiruppur Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

54 M/s Tiruvannamalai Market Committee Tiruvannamalai Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

55 M/s Salem Market Committee Salem Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

56 M/s Theni Market Committee Theni Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

57 M/s Dharmapuri Market Committee Krishnagiri Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

58 M/s Madurai Market Committee Madurai Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

59 M/s Dindigul Market Committee Dindigul Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

60 M/s Cuddalore Market Committee Cuddalore Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

61 M/s Delta Foods Pudukkottai, Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

62 M/s Vamsi RS Industrial Zone Erode Tamil Nadu Under Implementation 

63 M/s Kakumanu Seeds Siddipet Telangana Under Implementation 

64 M/s Uttarakhand Agricultural Produce Marketing 

Board 

TehriGarhwal Uttarakhand Under Implementation 

65 M/s Govindgreen Foods Infratech Kanpur Dehat Uttar Pradesh Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

66 M/s CRD Foods Mathura Uttar Pradesh Core processing & basic 

enabling infrastructure 

completed. 

67 M/s Logistic Park. Lucknow Uttar Pradesh Under Implementation 

68 M/s Arjungarh Industrial Estate LLP Sitapur Uttar Pradesh Under Implementation 

  

  


